Mountain Modcls

quafity r/c kits

FireStorm™

FireStorm Specifications

Wingspan: 47.1 in.

Length: 46.3 in.

Wing Area: 425 sq. in.

Weight (Ready to Fly): 32 - 36 oz. (Depends on motor, battery, and landing gear)

Wing Loading: 10.8 — 12.2 oz. / sq. ft.

Revision History

Date Revision Notes/Comments

9/4/2009 1.0 Document initial release.




Thank you for purchasing the Mountain Models FireStorm™. The FireStorm™ is a high quality
laser cut model airplane kit. The 47 inch FireStorm™ was designed to provide a simple building,
lightweight but very durable, smooth flying “Sport Pattern” plane.

The FireStorm™ was designed to accept retracts (Great Planes .10 r Robart 1/2A) from the
start. Nice fast low passes with the gear up look beautiful! The kit does come with fixed gear as
a standard build, but the retracts and fixed gear are interchangeable.

The FireStorm™ does all the pattern maneuvers with ease. It's lightweight airframe still lets it slow
down very nicely for slow flight and landing. Strength was not sacrificed to get a lower weight though,
and it has taken some fairly decent abuse by early test pilots. Although designed as a tail dragger,
there is an extra set of landing gear mounts already designed in the wing for those wanting to try a
trike gear setup.

The FireStorm™ is built from self-jigging interlocking laser cut balsa and plywood parts. It's like a 3D
jigsaw puzzle with instructions. Although not needed for building, full size plans are included for
reference. If the instructions are read before hand and followed during the build, the FireStorm™ can
be framed up in 6 hours.

All hardwatre is included in the kit so you don't have to spend any extra cash or trips to the hobby
shop. It even includes servo connectors for the optional retracts.

Thank you,
Brian Eberwein

Mountain Models
PO Box 9557
Colorado Springs, CO 80932

www.mountainmodels.com

Phone: 719.630.3186

LIABILITY RELEASE

In that Mountain Models has no control over the final assembly or material used for final
assembly, no liability shall be assumed or accepted for any damage resulting from the use by
the user of the final user-assembled product. By the act of using the user-assembled product,
the user accepts all resulting liability. If the buyer is not prepared to accept the liability
associated with the use of this product, the buyer is advised to return the kit immediately in
new and unused condition.



Before You Begin

Check to make sure that all of your parts are there and in good shape.

Parts List
Nil:]mKt?ter Description of Part
Bundled Parts
1 Laser Cut Parts (See wood inventory sheets)
1 Plan Sheet (48” x 24™)
1 These instructions of course!
Metal
4 1/16” x 12” Wire
2 3/32” x 8” Wire
1 0.045” x 9” Wire
Plastic
1 | 1 ea. Cowling and 1 ea. Canopy
Bagged Parts
7 4-40 x 3/8” Socket Cap Screw
2 4-40 x 1-1/4” Bolt
9 4-40 T-Nuts
5 #4 Washer
12 #2 x 3/16” Self-Taping Screw
6 EZ Servo Connector
2 1/8” Wheel Collar
2 1/8” x 5/8” Aluminum Tube
2 Magnet
2 3/16” Dowel x 27
4 Micro EZ Servo Connector
9 CA Hinges
2 Wheel, DuBro 2” SL
1 Wheel, DuBro 1” SL
1 1/2” Double Sided Velcro
1 3/4” Sticky Backed Velcro (Pile and Loop Sides)




Building Materials You Will Need

- Smooth and flat work surface

- Wax paper or clear plastic wrap to protect the work surface
- Thin and thick Cyanoacrylate (CA) glue

- 5 Minute Epoxy

- Hobby knife with #11 blades

- Needle nose pliers

- Wire bender or pliers for bending landing gear wire

- Wire cutters

- Screwdrivers

- Sanding block, 320 to 400 grit sandpaper

Finishing Materials You Will Need

- Covering material (SolarFilm, 2 rolls)
- Sealing iron for applying the covering

- Paint for cowling and canopy plastics

Electronics You Will Need

- 4 channel radio minimum (5+ with expo recommended)
- 4 channel receiver minimum (5+ with 2 aileron inputs recommended)
- 2 ea. aileron servos (we recommend Hitec HS-65)
- 2 ea. tail servos (we recommend Hitec HS-65)
- 2 ea. 18” servo wire extensions (tail servos)
- 2 ea. 12” servo wire extensions (aileron servos)
- 1 ea. Y-Connector for ailerons (or 5+ channel RX with 2 aileron servo mixing on TX)
- Scorpion 3014-1220 (3S-2200 LiPo, APC 10x7E or 9x9E, 45A ESC)
Or Scorpion 3014-1040 (4S-2200 LiPo, APC 10x7E, 45A ESC)



General Building Tips

- READ THE INSTRUCTIONS all the way through and study the plans BEFORE starting any
work on the model.

- Tape the plans to your nice clean work surface and cover it with wax paper or plastic wrap.
You want to keep your work surface clean and not glue the parts to the plans, right?

- Balsa is a lightweight and fragile wood, so you do need to be careful with it; however, you
will also need to use a little bit of force to make everything fit properly, so don’t be too
timid.

- Do not remove any pieces from the balsa sheets until they’re ready to be used. That way,
parts won't get mixed up or disappear.

- Do NOT glue anything until told to do so.

- Join all of your pieces using thin CA (Cyanoacrylate) glue, unless we tell you otherwise. In
general, only a small amount of CA is necessary to glue parts together.

- Don’t over force your pieces together. If they aren’t fitting together properly, make sure you
have the right pieces and that they are oriented correctly. If needed, you can lightly sand
the part to fit after making sure it is the correct part and oriented correctly. On balsa “tabs”,
you can “pinch” the wood with your fingers to get them to fit in slots. (The tabs might be
tighter some times, due to tolerances in wood thickness)

- If you want to remove the charred edges caused by the laser cutting process, lightly
dampen a cloth with bleach and gently rub the affected areas. Removing the char will not
increase the strength but will make it look better. It also keeps that dark edge from showing
under the lightweight coverings.



1/16 BALSA

]
I
I
I
I
[

II,_J—:[ JE(— D G I a—
2 e o

ALTERNATE 1/16 BALSA (MCly be cut
from the 4” sheet above or the 3”
sheet below)

II@T[%):(—@:( S a—

e )

I

I

OOk ):(Hgk__lj

2w

T T 4




[y " ‘
“ i |
S ARENERE
- N
1 1] ]

—
[
0 I — — —
- : "
0

|

= >
_ s N — —
— — o — "
[ N— — — — ‘
['_I_l v | Iy v S | I L I
" ()
0 |
C—— s !
[ 2
“ O
0 1
| =
I ! 0
' =p

1/16 BALSA

3/32 BALSA

3/32 BALSA



3/32 BALSA

3/32 BALSA

1/8 BALSA

3/16 BALSA

J& PLYWOOD

Yie PLYWOOD




2] 8

) =

1/8 PLYWOOD

1/16 PLYWOOD

3/16 BASS

1/4 BALSA

1/32 PLYWOOD

3/32 BASS



STEP 1: Glue the fuselage side and fuselage bottom
parts together, using thin CA. They will only fit in the
correct location. You will notice that the “lasered” side

of some of the parts will be facing "up”. This is so the
parts fit together better.

— e — I C ]

STEP 2: Insert 4—40 T—Nuts into %” plywood parts

.

F1 and F10. The lettering on F1 is the front, so insert
the T—Nuts from the back. Ensure that the T—Nuts are
flat and glue in place with a couple SMALL drops of
thin CA around the edges. Make sure you do NOT get
CA into the threads.

STEP 3: Insert F10

into %” plywood F3. The
text on F3 should be
facing forward.

F10






